
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 

 
CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

You can view the 
agenda online by using 

a smart phone camera 
and scanning the code 
below: 

 
 

Date: 
 

Monday, 27 September 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 

 

Virtual Meeting 

17 September 2021 

 
PART 1 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee  

 1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
2. Other Interests 

 

3. Any matters referred to the Committee under the call-in procedure  

4. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

5. First Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance Review 2021/22  

6. Medium Term Financial Plan Update (Pages 7 - 26) 

7. Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Review & Focus on UC Implications  

8. Vision Derbyshire (Pages 27 - 70) 

9. Select Committee Work Programme (Pages 71 - 76) 

10. Any questions referred to the Executive Member (Member Services to be advised of 
any questions at least 4 days prior to the meeting)  

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business as there may be disclosure of 

exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 
 

PART II 

12. Exempt Minutes (Pages 77 - 78) 

 

Public Document Pack



 (Paragraph 1, 3 - Information relating to any individual.  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) ) 

 

13. Joint Venture for the Provision of Facilities Management and Housing Repairs 
(Pages 79 - 122) 

 (Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information) ) 
 

14. Future High Street Fund Update  

 (Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information) ) 
 

 
MARK TRILLO 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 

 

Membership of Corporate Select Committee 
Councillor T Ashton (Chair) Councillor M Stone (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor J Collins Councillor O Cross 
Councillor S Flower Councillor L Grooby 

Councillor D Lomax Councillor R McKeown 
Councillor G Oakley Councillor K Savage 
Councillor E Siddall Councillor E Thrane 

 



 

 
 

 
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 

CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 

Meeting: Monday, 26 July 2021 at 6.30 pm in The Octagon, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton 

 
Present: Councillor T Ashton (Chair)   

 
 Councillors J Collins, S Flower, L Grooby, D Kerr (substitute for O Cross), 

D Lomax, R McKeown, G Oakley, K Savage, E Siddall, M Stone and 
E Thrane 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor O Cross 
 

Councillors Barrow, A McKeown and Todd were also in attendance. 
 

22/11 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

The Leader advised that the recent recruitment exercise for the Executive 
Director of Finance had been unsuccessful and the process would re-
commence in September. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
22/12 FOURTH QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE 

REVIEW 2020/21 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Committee considered the Council’s overall performance and financial 
position for the period ended 31 March (“Fourth Quarter 2020/21”). 

 
Members congratulated Keith Pointon on his appointment as Head of 
Finance. 

 
Reference was made to the services areas with significant underspends as 

set out in paragraph 2.5 of the report.  With reference to Carelink, members 
were advised that the underspend was as a result of increased income 
arising from the new Carelink model. 

 
Clarity was sought around the COVID funding, together with the implications 

for the leisure services and Pavilion Gardens, particularly around parking 
income, the withdrawal of furlough etc.  It was further suggested that a 
training session / briefing session be held for all three scrutiny committees 

after the summer around the Council’s Covid Recovery Plan. 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Corporate Select Committee 
Monday, 26 July 2021 

 

2 
 

The implications for the parking income with the loss of the undercroft at 
Pavilion Gardens was queried, to which an update would be provided in due 
course. 

 
Members were advised that the Statement of Accounts were being drawn 

up, and some business grants would go to earmarked reserves for 
distribution this year. 
 

Around performance, concerns were expressed regarding the way in which 
a contract to replace gas pipes on Gamesley was being undertaken, and 

reference made to a recent serious accident.   Members were advised that 
the work was being undertaken by a sub-contractor on behalf of National 
Grid, and not the Council,  but agreed to refer the issue to the Health and 

Safety Advisor and DCC. 
 

Regarding street cleaning, the standards used to achieve grades would be 
circulated.  In response to comments around why only 75% of high risk 
premises had been inspected, it was noted that this due to a number of 

premises being shut during the pandemic.  Training for contracted staff was 
discussed.  
 

With reference to the new layout of the report, members commented that 
there should be more reference to areas for improvement together with a 

link to the action plan and a clearer reference to targets. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Fourth Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance 

position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at paragraph 
3.3 of the covering report be noted; 

 
2. That the Executive be recommended to approve the allocation of the 

surplus on the General Fund Revenue Account to reserves as explained in 
Appendix A (paragraph 2.11); 
 

3. That the Executive be recommended to approve the proposal to carry 
forward unspent revenue budget as described in Appendix A (Paragraph 
2.14);   
 

4. That the Executive be recommended to approve the proposals to carry 
forward unspent capital budget as set out in Appendix A (paragraph 6.5 and 
7.5); 
 

5. That the Executive be recommended to approve the write offs as set out in 
Appendix D;  
 

6. That a training session be arranged for all three scrutiny committees around 
the Council’s Covid recovery Plan. 

 
22/13 SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 

A further report around the Joint Venture Project would be presented in 
September or October. 
 Page 4



Corporate Select Committee 
Monday, 26 July 2021 

 

3 
 

It was requested that the review of democracy consider the way in which 
meetings are scheduled to avoid lengthy gaps between meetings, and to 
consider whether meetings could be more flexible i.e. virtual.  

 
It was requested that the workshop around Customer Contact be 

progressed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That subject to the above comments, the Select Committees Work 

Programmes, be noted. 
 

22/14 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following item of business as there may be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 
 
 

22/15 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 

Regular updates around the Future High Street Fund within Part 2 of the 
agenda were requested. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2021 be approved 
as a correct record. 

 
22/6 LIFT REPLACEMENT PROCUREMENT 

(Agenda Item 10) 
 

Consideration was given to giving authority to proceed with the procurement 

of the appointment of a main contractor to deliver the Lift replacement 
program. 
 

22/7 APPLICATION FOR WRITE OFF OF NON-RECOVERABLE DEBTS 

(Agenda Item 11) 
 

Approval was sought for the write off of non-recoverable debts. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.30 pm 

 
 
 
CHAIR 

 Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report to Corporate Select Committee  

 
27th September 2021 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Appendices Attached 

 Appendix A – Detailed Medium Term Financial Plan Refresh  

 
1. Reason for the Report  

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members on the Medium Term Financial 

Plan (MTFP), in preparation for considering the budget (and associated council tax 
and rent levels) in February 2022.   

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee:  
 

 Note the updates proposed to the MTFP set in February 2022, including further 
proposed actions and identifies any further areas they wish to see incorporated 

or considered.  
 

 
3. Executive Summary 

 

3.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) aims to ensure resources are directed 

effectively and efficiently towards delivery of the Corporate Plan. This refresh of 

the MTFP builds on the existing strategy and updates assumptions to reflect 

changes to income, costs and funding. It is not a complete recasting of a new 

plan, or a finalised, balanced longer term plan. Those products will be produced 

as part of the budget setting considerations in February 2022. The purpose of this 

refresh is threefold:  

TITLE: Medium Term Financial Plan Refresh 

 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER Cllr Alan Barrow - Executive Councillor for  

Corporate Services and Finance 
 

CONTACT OFFICERS: John Betts – Interim Executive Director 

Keith Pointon – Head of Finance 

WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



  

 To update the MTFP produced in February 2021, for known or likely 

changes 

 To highlight service and policy issues likely to impact on budget 

considerations later in the year 

 To provide contextual information so that other issues that may impact on 

short and long
[...]
(1%) 
and supplies (1.5%).These assumptions were set when 
HM Treasury were invoking a public sector pay freeze 

and inflation was depressed by the pandemic. The pay 
estimate (for 2021/22) now looks low – a  national 1.5% 
pay increase offer has been rejected by the Unions, so 

will need revisiting. 

Increased / (Reduced) Budget 
Demand  

 Generally, the additional allocations incorporated into the 
2021/22 budget seem to be adequate (as at interim 
Quarter 1 monitoring), including the level of leisure 

contractor support (£594k) and the expectation of car 
park income returning to pre Covid levels by the end of 
the year. There is the potential for further Facilities 

Management costs, but only for this financial year, which 
could be met from one-off Covid resources. 

Budget Growth   There is nothing to suggest that the current principle that 
any local issues that necessitate budget growth are  

financed by internal spending reductions elsewhere does 
not still hold. Specific issues previously identified in the 
MTFP (around climate change related projects and 

Organisational Strategy) have been covered by additional 
earmarked reserves, as part of the 2020/21 outturn.   

Council Tax Income   There has been no indication from MHCLG regarding the 
level at which a referendum is required to raise council 

tax (known colloquially as the “capping guide”) but given 
forecast inflation levels the current MTFP assumption of 
1.9% remains valid.  

Collection Fund   Collection rates for both Business Rates (98.1%) and 

Council Tax (97.8%) have remained high, so MTFP 
projections remain fundamentally sound. The removal of 
furlough funding may have a negative impact on Council 

Tax recovery but will need reviewing later in the year.  

Government Funding Reviews   The Government’s position on a replacement for New 
Homes Bonus, the future or expansion of Business Rates 
Retention and the Fair Funding review all remain 

unknown. The outcomes from these reviews pose the 
biggest risks to the Authority. However, the likelihood is 
no implementation of any changes for a further year.  

Use of and Levels of Reserves  Following the 2020/21 outturn, another £0.950m has 

been added to the general contingency, which is 0.3m 
better than anticipated in the February 2021 MTFP. 

Fees and Charges   Inflationary increases are built into the MTFP, plus £115k 
in 2023/24 and £40k in 2024/25, for which decisions will 

need to be made. 

Efficiency & Rationalisation 
Plan  

 No ongoing savings requirement from 2022/23, and just  
£95k is required in 2021/22.  

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Report to the Corporate Select Committee 
 

27th September 2021 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Appendices Attached: 

Appendix A – Vision Derbyshire - High Level Plan  
Appendix B – Proposed Governance Arrangements for Vision Derbyshire  

Appendix C – Flow Charts  
 
 

1. Reason for the Report  

 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to:  
 

 Provide an update on work taking place with Derbyshire Councils on 

Vision Derbyshire and the emergence of the opportunities presented 
through a County Deal; 

 Seek approval for the Council’s involvement in Phase 4 development and 
implementation; and  

 Seek to confirm the Council’s involvement in the establishment of a Joint 
Committee of local authorities within Derbyshire, the Vision Derbyshire 
Committee, to progress a collaborative working model which seeks to 

improve outcomes for people and place through closer working between 
those authorities.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 It is recommended that the Corporate Select Committee support the following 

recommendations to the Executive: 
 

 Note progress on the development of the Vision Derbyshire approach and 

recent Phase 3 developments and achievements.  

 Consider and note key actions currently being undertaken during Vision 

Derbyshire Phase 3a to develop an ambitious programme of work in 
advance of Phase 4. 

 Consider and approve Vision Derbyshire Phase 4 proposals for the 
forthcoming period as set out in the report.  

TITLE: Vision Derbyshire 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR Cllr Anthony McKeown – Leader 

  
CONTACT OFFICERS: Andrew Stokes – Chief Executive 
   

WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 Approve the Council’s active participation in Vision Derbyshire Phase 4 
and the associated costs of taking forward the programme of work, the 

maximum cost of which currently stands at £52,350 per annum.  

 Approve proposals for the establishment of the Vision Derbyshire Joint 

Committee and delegates functions to the Joint Committee as set out in 
the Functions and Responsibilities document in Appendix B.  

 Approve the Terms of Reference, including the Introduction and Context, 
Functions and Responsibilities, Procedural Rules and Information 
Procedure Rules for the Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee as set out at 

Appendix B and the position detailed in those documents regarding 
scrutiny and co-option. 

 Appoint the Leader, Cllr Anthony McKeown, as the Council’s 
representative on the Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee and the Deputy 
Leader, Cllr Damien Greenhalgh, as substitute.  

 Agree to delegate authority to the Leader to agree by executive member 
decision which authority will act as the host authority for the Joint 

Committee.  

 Note that as the functions of the Committee are executive functions, HPBC 

will not have the opportunity to co-opt additional members onto the 
Committee and the ability to co-opt is restricted within the Terms of 
Reference.  

 Note that, in accordance with section 9F of the Local Government Act 
2000, constituent authorities who operate executive arrangements will 

need to make formal scrutiny arrangements to review or scrutinise 
decisions made in connection with the exercise of the functions of the 

Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee, and that the Council’s existing scrut
[...]
hire and the 
proposed Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee. The establishment of 
governance arrangements through the Joint Committee formalise Vision 

Derbyshire as an approach. Given the role the Council has played in 
developing the Vision Derbyshire approach, it is recommended that the 

authority delegate functions to the Joint Committee as set out in report to 
enable it to be formed, agree the governance arrangements at Appendix B 
and to delegate authority to the Leader to agree by executive member 

decision which authority will act as the Vision Derbyshire host authority. It is 
also recommended that the Leader, Cllr Anthony McKeown, be nominated to 

represent the Council on the Joint Committee once it is formed and the 
Deputy Leader, Cllr Damien Greenhalgh, be nominated as substitute.  

 

 
13 Taking Forward Proposals  

 
13.1 Whilst significant progress has been made on the development of the 

approach to date, it has become increasingly apparent that the ability to 

accelerate delivery is currently limited due to the lack of capacity. This is 
particularly the case at a project and programme delivery level. The lack of 

resource at what has been a critical time for local government in terms of the 
recent pandemic has slowed the delivery response.  

 

13.2 Proposals to adequately resource Phase 4 ambitions and plans, initially for a 
twelve-month period, are set out below and create the following programme 

resource:  
 

 Programme team – comprising combination of team members to facilitate 

delivery  

Page 44



 Programme budget – funding to support the buy in of specialist expertise 
and support and support the operation of the Joint Committee and other 

associated costs  

 Communications budget – funding to support branding, design, 

campaigns, social media activity etc  

 Equipment, travel and subsistence – to support the activities of the 

programme team  

 Accommodation – in-kind support from host agency/agencies  

 
13.3 Prop
[...]


Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012, a local authority with 
executive arrangements delegating executive functions is not able to co-opt 

additional members to the Committee. However, an authority operating a 
committee system is able to co-opt additional members. Therefore, the ability 
to co-opt is restricted within the Terms of Reference to obtaining a majority 

vote in relation to any proposal to co-opt. Such co-optees shall not be 
Members of the Joint Committee and shall have no voting rights.  

 
14.8 Any requests for information received by the Joint Committee should be 

directed to the relevant constituent authority for that authority to deal wi th in 

the usual way, taking account of the relevant legislation. Where the request 
relates to information held by 2 or more constituent authorities, they will liaise 

with each other before replying to the request. The host authority will co-
ordinate responses to ensure that legislative deadlines are met.  

 

14.9 As part of the process of making decisions and changing policy, the Vision 
Derbyshire Committee will in accordance with the public sector equality duty 

to consider the need to:  
 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation  

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share protected 
characteristics (as defined by equalities legislation) and those who don’t.  

 Foster good relations between people who share protected characteristics 
and those who don’t.  

 
 

 

Page 48



APPENDIX A 

Vision Derbyshire - High Level Plan 

 

P
age 49



 

APPENDIX B 
 

PROPOSED GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR VISION DERBYSHIRE  
 

ARTICLES  
 
1.  Context  

 
1.1 Vision Derbyshire is a collaborative working model between local authorities 

across Derbyshire which seeks to improve outcomes for people and place 
through closer working between those authorities without formal, top-down 
reorganisation from central government.  

 
1.2 These governance arra
[...]
n 

Vice Chairman: Councillor Stone 
Lead Officer: J Betts 

Date Items Contact Officer 
Purpose/Method of 

Consideration 

27-Sep-21 First Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance 

Review 2021/2022 

K Pointon /  

V Higgins 

 

Medium Term Financial Plan Update K Pointon  

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Review & Focus on 

UC Implications 

J Wheeldon  

Update on Future High Street Fund (Part 2) (written or 

vebal) 

H Pakpahan  

Joint Venture Partnership N Rogers  

Vision Derbyshire A Stokes  

Select Committee Work Programme   

   

6-Dec-21 Medium Term Financial Plan Update K Pointon  

Second Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance 
Review 2021/2022 

K Pointon /  
V Higgins 

 

Asset Management Update (TBC) K Webster  

Annual Report 2020/21 V Higgins  

Asset Management Policy and Strategy Document (TBC) K Webster  

Information Governance Update V Higgins  

Repairs to Toddbrook Reservoir Spillway  R Wilks  

Update on Future High Street Fund (Part 2) (verbal or 
written) 

N Rodgers / S Porru  

Select Committee Work Programme   

   

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 9



CORPORATE 
7-Feb-22 Third Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance 

Review 2021/2022 
K Pointon /  
V Higgins 

 

Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/2022 K Pointon  

Health and Safety Annual Report 2020/21 D Owen  

Update on Future High Street Fund (Part 2) (verbal or 
written) 

N Rodgers / S Porru  

Select Committee Work Programme   

   

8-Mar-22 Update on Future High Street Fund (Part 2) 

(verbalorwritten) 

N Rodgers / S Porru  

Select Committee Work Programme   

   

   

To add in Advertising/Sponsorship Policy   

Facilities Management contract option appraisal (Part 2) K Webster  

Peer Review   

Courts and Tribunal Service T Calleia  

Procurement Strategy  N Kemp / E 
Hallworth 

 

Organisational Development Strategy T Cooper  

Staff Pay Grade Review A Stokes  

Victoria Hall – Project Update D Smith  

Review of Equality in Deliver
[...]
swallows (TBC) K Webster  

Work Programme   

   

3-Feb-22 Developer Contributions SPD  M James / R Wooddisse  

Work Programme   

   

24-Mar-22 Work Programme   

   

To add in: Crescent Update   

Report from Transport Working Group   

P
age 75



       17 September 2021 

ECONOMY AND GROWTH  
Visit Peak District   

Old Nestle Buxton Site   

Industrial Units – capacity, vacancy rates, brownfield sites   

Buxton Neighbourhood Plan M James / R Wooddisse  

Whaley Bridge Neighbourhood Plan M James / P Home  

Bowden Lane / A6 Land disposal to PCC K Webster /M Hooson  

Granby Road Disposal S Porru  

Review of the Growth Strategy L Wetton  

 A57 Link Road project Local Impact Report M James  

 Miry Meadow Right of Way Disposal   K Webster/N Ravenscroft  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

P
age 76



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Medium Term Financial Plan Update
	Appendix A  for Medium Term Financial Plan Update

	8 Vision Derbyshire
	9 Select Committee Work Programme
	12 Exempt Minutes
	13 Joint Venture for the Provision of Facilities Management and Housing Repairs



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 

CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 

Meeting: Monday, 27 September 2021 at 6.30 pm in Virtual Meeting 

 
Present: Councillor T Ashton (Chair)   

 
 Councillors J Collins, O Cross, S Flower, L Grooby, D Lomax, R McKeown, 

K Savage and E Thrane 
 

 Councillors Barrow, Kemp and A McKeown were also in attendance.  

 
22/8 TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST ON ANY MATTERS BEFORE 

THE COMMITTEE 

(Agenda Item 2) 
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

22/9 ANY MATTERS REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE UNDER THE CALL-IN 
PROCEDURE 

(Agenda Item 3) 
 

There were no matters referred to the Committee. 

 
22/10 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
22/11 FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE 

REVIEW 2021/22 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

The report informed members of the Council’s overall finance, procurement 
and performance position at 30 June 2021 (First Quarter 2021/22). 

 
FINANCE 
 

Significant projected variances (>£50,000) were identified as follows: 
 

Underspends 

 Waste Collection (£60,550); 

 Leisure Services (£243,860). 

 
 

 



Corporate Select Committee 
Monday, 27 September 2021 

 

2 
 

Overspends 

 Revenues (£131,310); 

 Corporate Finance (£189,100). 

 
The efficiency target for the year was £101,000, of which £67,000 had 

already been achieved. 
 
During discussions it was clarified that the overspend on recovery was due 

to the fact that the Courts were closed, preventing the normal recovery 
actions being taken. Later in the recovery procedure, the Council’s use of 

external recovery agencies was queried. A previous move to utilise in-house 
methods of recovery would be researched and a report on recovery 
processes would be brought back to a subsequent Committee. 

 
It was confirmed that, when the budget was set some Business Rate Reliefs 

were not known. £1.7 million was received after the budget was set. This 
would all be allocated to businesses throughout the year. 
 
PROCUREMENT 

 

The procurement process was progressing well post Covid. 
 
PERFORMANCE 

 

Suggestions from previous iterations of the report had been taken on board 

and were generally received positively. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee note the First Quarter 2021/22 financial, procurement 

and performance position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and 
summarised at 3.3 of the covering report. 
 

22/12 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 

The report represented a refresh of the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) prior to a full revamp in February 2022. 

 
Inflationary pressures were now showing with the rate of inflation increasing, 

partially fuelled by an increase to National Insurance of 1.25% and projected 
energy price increases. 
 

Financial risks were illustrated by a RAG chart (Red, Amber and Green) with 
only 1 Red risk (Government Funding Reviews relating to the replacement 

of the New Homes Bonus, the future or expansion of Business Rates 
Retention and the Fair Funding Review all remaining unknown. The 
likelihood was that there would be no fundamental change within a year.) 

 
 

 
 



Corporate Select Committee 
Monday, 27 September 2021 

 

3 
 

A correction was made to Paragraph 8.6 of the report, confirming that any 
reference within it to “Staffordshire” should have read “Derbyshire”. 
 

Members welcomed cross-party member involvement in the Asset 
Management Strategy and the Housing Revenue Account Financial 

Improvement Plan. Assurance was given of the Council’s continued strive to 
make savings wherever possible in order to obtain value for money. 
 

Sustainability did not appear to be sufficiently embedded in the report 
process, though training in this area was under way for report authors and 

would be evidenced as things move on. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee noted the updates as proposed to the MTFP set in 

February 2021, including further proposed actions.  
 

22/13 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME REVIEW & FOCUS ON UC 

IMPLICATIONS 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Council was obliged to annually consider whether to revise its Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS), leave it as was or replace it with a 

completely new scheme. The report proposed to retain the existing scheme 
for 2022/23. However, the introduction of Universal Credit (UC) meant that 
the current scheme was proving increasingly difficult to administer and more 

difficult for recipients of the discount to understand and manage. The 
proposal was to explore options to provide greater certainty in the light of 

UC. Any decisions on design and subsequent implementation would occur 
by 2023/24 at the earliest, to allow for extensive consultation. 
 

John Betts – Interim Executive Director of Finance, Revenues & Benefits – 
confirmed that extreme caution was needed when designing the proposed 

bandings. A number of scenarios would be ‘modelled’ before any specific 
proposals were brought before the Committee. 
 

Members urged officers to expedite the process with the emphasis on 
operational considerations rather than the principle of whether to re-design 

the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee recommended that the Executive:- 

 Approve the proposal to retain the existing Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme for 2022/23; 

 Approve the proposal for further research to be undertaken into 
alternative designs for a Council Tax Reduction Scheme that better 
deals with the impact of Universal Credit, subject to a further report 

and consultation. 
 

 
 
 



Corporate Select Committee 
Monday, 27 September 2021 

 

4 
 

22/14 VISION DERBYSHIRE 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

The report provided an update on work taking place with Derbyshire 
Councils on Vision Derbyshire and the emergence of the opportunities 

presented through a County Deal. Approval was sought for the Council’s 
involvement in Phase 4 development and implementation and for the 
Council’s involvement in the establishment of a Joint Committee of local 

authorities within Derbyshire, the Vision Derbyshire Committee, to progress 
a collaborative working model which sought to improve outcomes for people 

and places through closer working between those authorities. 
 
The financial commitment required was £52,350 p.a. There was an 

expectation that this Council could start to draw on some services including 
Climate Change, Local Plan reviews and aspects of Covid recovery. There 

was no intention to create a Scrutiny Panel within Vision Derbyshire as this 
process was to be done by the various Local Authorities independently. 
However a Joint Committee was envisaged. 

 
One notable absentee from participation was South Derbyshire District 

Council. This was due to a change in Leadership of the Council brought 
about by a By-Election, part of the cause of which was the Vision Derbyshire 
project. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Committee recommend to the Executive: 

 To note progress on the development of the Vision Derbyshire 

approach and recent phase 3 developments and achievements; 

 To consider and note key actions currently being undertaken during 

Vision Derbyshire Phase 3a to develop an ambitious programme of 
work in advance of Phase 4; 

 To consider and approve Vision Derbyshire Phase 4 proposals for 

the forthcoming period as set out in the report; 

 To approve the Council’s active participation in Vision Derbyshire 

Phase 4 and the associated costs of taking forward the programme of 
work, the maximum cost of which currently stood at £52,350 p.a.; 

 To approve proposals for the establishment of the Vision Derbyshire 
Joint Committee and to delegate functions to the Joint Committee as 
set out in the Functions and Responsibilities document in Appendix 

B; 

 To approve the Terms of Reference, including the Introduction and 

Context, Functions and Responsibilities, Procedural Rules and 
Information Procedure Rules for the Vision Derbyshire Joint 

Committee as set out in Appendix B and the position detailed in those 
documents regarding Scrutiny and Co-option; 

 To appoint the Leader, Cllr. Anthony McKeown, as the Council’s 

representative on the Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee and the 
Deputy Leader, Cllr. Damien Greenhalgh, as substitute; 

 To agree to delegate authority to the Leader to agree by executive 
member decision which authority will act as the host authority for the 
Joint Committee; 



Corporate Select Committee 
Monday, 27 September 2021 

 

5 
 

 To note that as the functions of the Committee are executive 
functions, HPBC will not have the opportunity to co-opt additional 
members onto the Committee and the ability to co-opt is restricted 

within the Terms of Reference; 

 To note that, in accordance with Section 9F of the Local Government 

Act 2000, constituent authorities who operate executive 
arrangements will need to make formal scrutiny arrangements to 
review or scrutinise decisions made in connection with the exercise of 

the functions of the Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee, and the 
Council’s existing scrutiny arrangements through its select 

committees will apply.  
 

22/15 SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 

The Chair asked about a previous request around customer contact. The 
Leader confirmed that this would form part of another report which was 
currently in production. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Select Committees’ Work Programmes be noted. 
 

22/16 ANY QUESTIONS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER (MEMBER 
SERVICES TO BE ADVISED OF ANY QUESTIONS AT LEAST 4 DAYS 

PRIOR TO THE MEETING) 

(Agenda Item 10) 
 

There were no questions. 
 

22/17 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

(Agenda Item 11) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business as there may be disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972. 
 

22/18 EXEMPT MINUTES 

(Agenda Item 12) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2021 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

 
 

 
 
 



Corporate Select Committee 
Monday, 27 September 2021 

 

6 
 

22/19 JOINT VENTURE FOR THE PROVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
AND HOUSING REPAIRS 

(Agenda Item 13) 
 

Consideration was given to a report concerned with the establishment of an 

organisation for the provision of facilities management and housing repairs.  
 

22/20 FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND UPDATE 

(Agenda Item 14) 
 

The Committee noted the current position of the Future High Street Fund 
bid. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.50 pm 

 
 
 

 
 
CHAIRMAN 

FIELD_TITLE 

 


